

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.716 OF 2008

Fatehali Hassanali Karim
(since deceased) through LR
2A – Ms. Hamida Karim & Others .. Plaintiffs.
v/s.
Gulamhussein Abdulaziz Karim
(since deceased) through LR
1A- Gulshan Gulamhussein Karim & Others .. Defendants.

Adv. A. R. Pai i/b. Adv. Bina R. Pai, for the Plaintiffs.
Adv. M. R. Irani, for Defendant Nos. 1(a), 2, 3 & 4.
Adv. Faiwal Ali Sayyed i/b. M. K. Ambalal & Co., for Defendant Nos. 5 to
7.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.
DATE : 24th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P. C:-

1 In this Suit, by an Order dated 23rd September, 2025, Defendant No.1A was permitted to be brought on record as the widow of the deceased Defendant No.1 Gulamhussein A. Karim who passed away on 2nd August, 2025.

2 The learned Advocate for Defendant No.1A seeks some time to file a Written Statement on behalf of Defendant No.1A.

3 Defendant No.1A to file Written Statement on or before 15th December, 2025.

4 Stand over to 16th December, 2025 under the caption “ for directions”.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)